. . Mike Balkman
Clty Of CUIVer Clty Council Chambers
9770 Culver Blvd.
Culver City, CA 90232
(310) 253-5851

Staff Report Details (With Text)

File #: 21-291 Version: 1 Name: Award of a Construction Contract to Crosstown
Electrical & Data, Inc.for $507,670 for the
Construction of Network-Wide Traffic Signal
Systems Performance Measures Project, PL-008

Type: Minute Order Status: Consent Agenda

File created: 9/14/2020 In control: City Council Meeting Agenda

On agenda: 10/12/2020 Final action:

Title: CC - (1) Award of a Construction Contract to Crosstown Electrical & Data, Inc., as the Lowest

Responsive and Responsible Bidder, in the Amount of $507,670, for the Construction of Network-
Wide Traffic Signal Systems Performance Measures Project, PL-008; and (2) Authorize the Public
Works Director/City Engineer to Approve Change Orders in an Amount Not-to-Exceed $178,000

(35%)
Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:
Attachments:
Date Ver. Action By Action Result

CC - (1) Award of a Construction Contract to Crosstown Electrical & Data, Inc., as the Lowest
Responsive and Responsible Bidder, in the Amount of $507,670, for the Construction of
Network-Wide Traffic Signal Systems Performance Measures Project, PL-008; and (2)
Authorize the Public Works Director/City Engineer to Approve Change Orders in an Amount
Not-to-Exceed $178,000 (35%)

Meeting Date: October 12, 2020

Contact Person/Dept: Hong Wang/Public Works
Phone Number: 310.253.5604

Fiscal Impact: Yes [X] No|] General Fund: Yes [X] No|]
Public Hearing: [] Action Item: [] Attachments: []

Commission Action Required: Yes[] No[X] Date:

Public Notification: (E-Mail) Meetings and Agendas - City Council (10/07/2020);

Department Approval: Charles D. Herbertson, Director of Public Works/City Engineer (10/01/2020)

RECOMMENDATION

City of Culver City Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/2/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-291, Version: 1

Staff recommends the City Council (1) award a construction contract to Crosstown Electrical & Data,
Inc., as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, in the amount of $507,670 for the construction
of Network-Wide Traffic Signal Systems Performance Measures Project, PL-008; and (2) authorize
the Public Works Director/City Engineer to approve change orders in an amount not-to-exceed
$178,000 (35%).

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION

The purpose of this project is to enhance the Adaptive Traffic Control System (ATCS) in order to
provide further improvements to traffic flow and minimize delays along the major arterials through
Culver City. This is done by network-wide signal systems synchronization and upgrading the
detection at key intersections with an arterial performance measurement system. With the arterial
performance measurements, the real-time performance data will provide information to the ATCS for
enhanced network optimization.

Advantec completed the design of the construction plans and specifications through the on-call traffic
engineering contract with the City. On May 11, 2020 the City Council approved the plans and
specifications and authorized the publication of a notice inviting bids.

The competitive bid procurement was posted on PlanetBids on August 27, 2020. On September 17,
City’s Purchasing Division opened the bids and below is a summary of the bid proposals received:

Contractor Bid Amount
1. Crosstown Electrical & Data, Inc., Irwindale, CA $507,670
1. Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc., Chino, CA $635,882
2. Comet Electric, Inc, Chatsworth, CA $698,115.74

Staff reviewed the bid proposal of the apparent lowest bidder, Crosstown Electrical & Data, Inc., and
found the bid documents responsive and complete. Its bid bond, contractor’s license, and worker’s
compensation insurance were reviewed and determined to meet City requirements. Crosstown
Electrical & Data, Inc. has worked for City of Culver City as subcontractor on various Intelligent
Transportation System projects (Traffic Monitoring CCTV Camera System and Adaptive Traffic Signal
Control System) with great results.

Staff recommends the City Council award the contract to Crosstown Electrical & Data, Inc., and
authorize the Public Works Director/City Engineer to approve change orders in the amount not-to-
exceed $178,000 (35%), if necessary for unforeseen conditions, and for additional project
enhancement work as needed due to favorable bid price received and available grant funding.

Project management will be performed by Public Works Department/Engineering Division.

Construction engineering support will be performed by a consultant firm to be selected from the list of
on-call engineering companies.

FISCAL ANALYSIS

City of Culver City Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/2/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-291, Version: 1

Metro will fund 80% of the project cost up to $989,517 using Los Angeles County Proposition C
competitive grant funds that were awarded to the City from a Metro Call For Projects process. The
required $247,379 (20%) local match is funded by Playa Vista Development Traffic Mitigation funds.
As of 9/30/2020, out of the $989,517 Metro grant, $399,981 has been spent in project development,
design and citywide signal timing update, leaving a balance of $589,535 for construction.

Proposed Project Budget (as of 9/30/2020):

Funding Source Amount
Metro LA County Prop C (42380000.730100.PL008) $ 589,535
City Match (42080000.730100.PL008) $ 208,492
Total Project Budget $ 798,027
Estimated Expenditure Amount
Construction $ 507,670
Construction Contingency $ 178,000
Construction Engineering (Estimated) $ 95,000
Total Estimated Project Expenses $ 780,670
ATTACHMENTS

None

MOTIONS

That the City Council:

1. Award a construction contract to Crosstown Electrical & Data, Inc., as the lowest responsive
and responsible bidder, in the amount not-to-exceed $507,670, for the Construction of
Network-Wide Traffic Signal Systems Performance Measures Project, PL-008; and,

2. Authorize the Public Works Director/City Engineer to approve change orders in an amount not
to-exceed $178,000 (35%); and,

3. Authorize the City Attorney to review/prepare the necessary documents: and,

4. Authorize the City Manager to execute such documents on behalf of the City.

City of Culver City Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/2/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

